#### 509028130 02/13/2025

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI820549

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY	INTEREST
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATION	AL ASSOCI	ATION	02/11/2025
RECEIVING PARTY			
Company Name:	TRICEN	ITIS AMERICAS, INC.	
Street Address:	5301 Sc	outhwest Parkway, Building 2, Su	uite 200
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78735		
Company Name:	TRICEN	ITIS GMBH	
Street Address:	Leonard	d-Bernstein-Straße 10, 1220	
City:	Vienna		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9003362
Patent Number:	9514033
Patent Number:	11710302
Application Number:	18340113
Application Number:	18305140
Application Number:	14055529
Application Number:	15009474

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:2127288000Email:IPDocketing@willkie.comCorrespondent Name:Eugene ChangAddress Line 1:787 Seventh AvenueAddress Line 4:New York , NEW YORK 10019

#### PATENT REEL: 070216 FRAME: 0402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	124484-00010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Makover
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew Makover/
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2025
Total Attachments: 5	•

source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement - Tricentis Americas Tricentis GmbH (PNC-Tricentis) - Executed#page1.tiff

source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement - Tricentis Americas Tricentis GmbH (PNC-Tricentis) - Executed#page2.tiff

source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement - Tricentis Americas Tricentis GmbH (PNC-Tricentis) - Executed#page3.tiff

source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement - Tricentis Americas Tricentis GmbH (PNC-Tricentis) - Executed#page4.tiff

source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement - Tricentis Americas Tricentis GmbH (PNC-Tricentis) - Executed#page5.tiff

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of February 11, 2025, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (together with its successors and assigns, the "<u>Agent</u>"), to TRICENTIS AMERICAS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Tricentis Americas</u>") and TRICENTIS GMBH, a company organized under the laws of Austria ("<u>GmbH</u>" and, together with Tricentis Americas, collectively the "<u>Grantors</u>" and, individually, the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Security Agreement (Patent), dated as of May 13, 2019, and (ii) Security Agreement (Patent), dated as of November 1, 2023 (collectively, the "<u>Patent Security</u> <u>Agreements</u>"), made by the Grantors in favor of the Agent, a security interest was granted by Grantors to the Agent in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under Grantors' owned or thereafter acquired Intellectual Property, including the federally registered patents and patent applications referred to on **Exhibit A** hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on (i) May 15, 2019, at Reel/Frame 049187/0502 and (ii) November 2, 2023, at Reel/Frame 065440/0283; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate the Patent Security Agreements and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in all of the right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and reconvey any and all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral to Grantors.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Patent Security Agreements.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby (a) terminates the Patent Security Agreements, (b) terminates, releases and discharges, in its entirety, all of its security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral, and (c) reassigns to the Grantor or Grantors legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of the Agent (if any), in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, without regard to any principle of conflicts of law that could require application of any other law.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

#### **PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, as Agent

Man Dal By:

Name: Marcus Davidsson Title: Senior Vice President, Portfolio Team Leader

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 070216 FRAME: 0405

### Exhibit A

## Reel/Frame 049187/0502

# Release of Security Interest in Patents

RECORD OWNER	TTTLE	<u>COUNTRY</u>	FILED	<u>APP #</u>	REG DATE	REG #	<u>STATUS</u>	<u>CLASS</u>
Tricentis Americas, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROCESSING SOFTWARE APPLICATION METADATA ASSOCIATED WITH A SOFTWARE APPLICATION	U.S.	09/04/2012	13/603,374	04/07/2015	9,003,362	Patented Case	717/123
Tricentis Americas, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROCESSING SOFTWARE APPLICATION METADATA ASSOCIATED WITH A SOFTWARE APPLICATION	U.S.	04/05/2015	14/678,997	12/06/2016	9,514,033	Patented Case	717/123

Reel/Frame	
065440/0283	

of Security Interest in Patents	Release of
ty Interest in	
ty Interest in	Š
nterest in	ecurity
Б	Е
Б	E.
Б	Ø
Б	rest
Patents	Ξ.
atents	ъ
01	atents

RECORD OWNER	TITLE	COUNTRY	REG DATE	PATENT #	APP DATE	APP #	<b>STATUS</b>
Tricentis GmbH	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SINGLE PASS OPTICAL CHARACTER RECOGNITION	USA	7/25/2023	11710302	11/06/2020	17/092,166	Live
Tricentis GmbH	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SING PASS OPTICAL CHARACTER RECOGNITION	USA	I		06/23/2023	18/340,113	Pending
Tricentis GmbH	TESTING AND DEPLOYMENT OF COMPONENTS AND APPLICATIONS IN CLOUD COMPUTING ENVIRONMENTS	USA	I		04/21/2023	18/305,140	Pending

PATENT REEL: 070216 FRAME: 0407

RECORD OWNER	TITLE	COUNTRY	REG DATE	PATENT #	APP DATE	APP # STATUS	<b>STATUS</b>
Tricentis Americas, Inc.	DATA TRANSFER GUIDE	USA	3/8/2016	<del>"</del> 9280373	<u>=</u>	14/055,529	Live
Tricentis Americas, Inc.	DATA TRANSFER GUIDE	USA	1/16/2018	9870241	9870241 01/28/2016 15/009,474	15/009,474	Live